COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2016, Legislative Day No. 7

Bill No. <u>19-16</u>

Mrs. <u>Vicki Almond</u>, Chairwoman By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, April 4, 2016

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

The 2015-2016 Capital Budget 241-210-0036 Building Repairs, Renovations and Minor Additions

FOR the purpose of amending the 2015-2016 Capital Budget, by appropriating to the Capital Budget monies derived from state funds and made available to the County though the Maryland Department of Aging.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 716 of the Baltimore County Charter, the County Council may, upon recommendation of the County Executive, amend the Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Maryland Department of Aging has made an award of state funds available to the Baltimore County Department of Aging, to be used to repair the parking lots of the Ateaze Senior Center located at 7401 Holabird Avenue, Dundalk, Maryland 21222 and the Overlea Senior center located at 4314 Fullerton Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21236; and

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

- 1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
- 2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, pursuant to the power and authority conferred upon it by Section 716
- 3 of the Baltimore County Charter, that the Capital Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30,
- 4 2016, be it hereby amended by appropriating state funds in the in the amount herein specified, to
- 5 the following program:
- 6 241-210-0036 Building Repairs, Renovations and Minor Additions \$131,000
- 7 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act having been passed by
- 8 the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council shall take effect May 15, 2015.